COURSE ARTICULATION AGREEMENT
between
MOUNTWEST COMMUNITY & TECHNICAL COLLEGE
and

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY

This course articulation agreement is prepared to assist students attending Mountwest Community & Technical
College in coordinating their curricula with Marshall University’s curricula.

The Marshall University Admissions Office will convert all transfer credit and will add the transfer credit onto the
Marshall University record by entering all courses completed and grades earned. The Marshall University academic
college to which the student has been admitted will determine how these courses apply to the transfer student’s
degree program.

The remainder of this agreement deals with the equation of Mountwest Community & Technical College courses
with those at Marshall University. The following rules will apply to the transfer process:

1. Some courses will transfer as “Unclassified.” This means that Marshall University does
not have a course equivalent to the Mountwest Community & Technical College course.

2. Al credit transferred from Mountwest Community & Technical College, with the
exception of developmental coursework, will be classified as Lower Division (100-200
level) credit regardless of course number.

3. Developmental courses transfer to Marshall for the consideration of placement into
university-level coursework, but the courses transfer as zero hours unless there is a
specific Marshall University equivalent course.

4. In order to receive credit for a Marshall University course which contains both lecture
and laboratory components, Mountwest Community & Technical College students must
complete both corresponding lecture and laboratory components prior to matriculation
at Marshall University.

5. Because of AACSB standards, the College of Business does not award upper-division
course equivalencies for courses taken on the lower level. Exceptions to this policy:
courses noted with an asterisk (*). For details about the transfer of these courses,
contact the College of Business.

6. Because of course changes (i.e. deletions, additions, number changes), Marshall
University reserves the right to update this articulation agreement whenever University
authorities deem it expedient to do so.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Marshall University Admissions Office at 304-696-3160
or 1-800-642-3499.
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MOUNTWEST MARSHALL

SUBJECT Dept Course Hours Dept Course Hours

Academic Skills Center (ASC) ASC 080 1 UNC OXX 0
ASC 095 1 UNC OXX 0
ASC 096 1 UNC OXX 0
ASC 097 1 UNC OXX 0
ASC 099 1 UNC OXX 0

Accounting (AC) AC 103 3 ACC 1XX 3
AC 108 3 ACC 1XX 3
AC 201 3 ACC 215 3
AC 202 3 ACC 2XX 3
AC 210 3 ACC 216 3
AC 221 3 ACC 2XX 3
AC 222 3 ACC 2XX 3
AC 234 3 ACC 2XX 3
AC 235 3 ACC 2XX 3

Administrative Technology (AT) All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

Allied Health (AH) AH 100 3 UNC 1XX 3
AH 101 1 UNC 1XX 1
AH 103 3 UNC 1XX 3
AH 151 3 CLS 105 3
AH 204 3 UNC 2XX 3
AH 205 4 UNC 2XX 4
AH 207 4 UNC 2XX 4
AH 216 3 UNC 2XX 3
AH 217 4 UNC 2XX 4
AH 220 3 UNC 2XX 3
AH 226 3 UNC 2XX 3
AH 280-281 14 UNC 2XX 1-4
AH 284-289 15 UNC 2XX 1-5
AH 299 1 UNC 2XX 1

Art (ART) ART 101 3 ART 112 3

American Sign Language (ASL) All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

Aviation Technology (AVT) All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

Biology (BIOL) BIOL 101 3 BSC 1XX 3
BIOL 101L 1 BSC 1XX 1
BIOL 102 3 BSC 1XX 3
BIOL 140 3 BSC 1XX 3
BIOL 210 3 BSC 2XX 3
BIOL 211 3 BSC 2XX 3
BIOL 221 4 HS 365 4
BIOL 240 4 BSC 2XX 4
BIOL 245 3 ESS 345 3
BIOL 255 3 BSC 2XX 3
BIOL 257 3 BSC 2XX 3
BIOL 258 4 HS 201 4
BIOL 259 1 BSC 2XX 1
BIOL 260 4 BSC 2XX 4
BIOL 265 4 BSC 2XX 4
BIOL 280-289 1-8 BSC 2XX 1-8
BIOL 299 6 BSC 2XX 6
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Bioscience (BIOS)
Business (BUS)

Clinical (CLIN)

Clinical Assistant (CLA)
College Studies (COL)

Communication (COM)

ComputerAided Design (CAD)
Computer Science (CS)

Criminal Justice Studies (CJS)

Culinary Arts (CA)
Dental Assistant (DA)
Dental Laboratory Technology (DLT)

Economics (EC)

Education (EDUC)

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

CoOM 112
CoOM 125
CoOM 130
CoOM 230
COM 280-283

w w ww

14

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

CJs 101
CJs 102
CJs 111
CJs 113
CJs 120
cJs 122
CJs 231
CJs 233
CJs 235
cJs 237
CJs 239
cJs 242
CJs 244
cJs 246
CJs 248
CJs 271
CJs 275
CJS  280-283
CJs 290
cJs 291
CJs 292
cJs 298

1-12
14
9

5
4
3

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

EC
EC
EC

EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
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102
201
202

101
105
120
204
210

w w
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CMM
CMM
IMC
IMC
UNC

o]
o]
o]
cl
o]
cl
o]
o]
o]
o]
o]
cl
o]
cl
o]
o]
o]
o]
o]
o]
o]
o]

ECN
ECN
ECN

ECE
ECE
ECE
ECE
ECE

103
213
101
330
2XX

IXX
231
211
1XX
IXX
1XX
322
312
410
2XX
323
2XX
314
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX

200
250
253

101
201
102
204
323
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Education (EDUC), continued

Electronics Technology (ELT)
Emergency Medical Technology (EME)

English (ENL)

Finance & Banking (FN)

Geography (GEO)

Health Information Technology (HIT)

History (HIST)

Hospitality Management (HM)

Humanities (HMN)

EDUC 215
EDUC 220
EDUC 225
EDUC 232
EDUC 250
EDUC 261
EDUC 270
EDUC 275
EDUC 280-284
EDUC 290
EDUC 295
EDUC 299

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

ENL 010
ENL 095
ENL 111
ENL 115
ENL 201
ENL 231
ENL 245
ENL 251
ENL 260
ENL 265
ENL 270
ENL 280-289
FN 141
FN 151
FN 163
FN 231
FN 248
FN 250
FN 251
FN 252
FN 254
FN 258
FN 259
FN 264
GEO 150
GEO 155
GEO 250

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

HIST 103
HIST 104
HIST 114
HIST 115
HIST 240
HIST  280-289

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX
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ECE
ECE
ECE
Cl
ECE
CISP
EDF
EDF
ECE
ECE
ECE
ECE

UNC
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG

FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN
FIN

GEO
GEO
UNC

HST
HST
HST
HST
HST
HST

215
2XX
303
2XX
2XX
320
270
270
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX

0XX
099
101
201
213
354
231
2XX
360
2XX
2XX
2XX

IXX
IXX
1IXX
323
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX

100
203
2XX

230
231
101
102
440
2XX

MCTC-MU 10.02.13

=
hr—-wwwwwww

w w w

oo

W wwwwwwww

W wWwwwwwwwwwww ;

w w

w wwww



Human Services (HUSR)

Industrial Supervision Management (ISM)

Information Technology (IT)

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

IT 099
IT 100
IT 101
IT 102
IT 107
IT 110
IT 111
IT 112
IT 113
IT 115
IT 120
IT 131
IT 141
IT 150
IT 160
IT 165
IT 171
IT 210
IT 211
IT 212
IT 213
IT 215
IT 216
IT 217
IT 219
IT 221
IT 222
IT 223
IT 224
IT 225
IT 226
IT 227
IT 230
IT 231
IT 240
IT 241
IT 242
IT 245
IT 250
IT 255
IT 260
IT 266
IT 268
IT 269
IT 270
IT 271
IT 272
IT 276
IT 277
IT 278
IT 279
IT 280-289
IT 293
IT 298
IT 299
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UNC
IST
MIS
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
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IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
MIS
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST
IST

0XX
1XX
200
1XX
IXX
1XX
IXX
1XX
IXX
160
1IXX
1XX
362
1XX
423
1XX
IXX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
163
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
263
2XX
2XX
2XX
423
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
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Inland Waterways (IW)

Interior Design (ID)

Kentucky Virtual University (KYV)
Paralegal Studies (LAW)
Machinist Technology (MT)
Maintenance Technology (MTEC)

Management (MG)

Manufacturing Engineering Technology (MFE)

Marketing (MK)

Massage Therapy (MAS)

Mathematics (MAT)

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

MG 101 3
MG 102 3
MG 105 3
MG 131 3
MG 181 3
MG 202 3
MG 203 3
MG 205 3
MG 207 3
MG 209 3
MG 226 3
MG 232 3
MG 233 3
MG 240 3
MG 253 3
MG  280-287 14
MG 296 3

MG 299 1-9

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

MK 130 3
MK 210 3
MK 255 3
MK 279 3

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

MAT 080 2
MAT 095 3
MAT 096 3
MAT 097 3-5
MAT 098 3
MAT 101 3
MAT 115 3
MAT 120 3
MAT 125 3
MAT 130 4
MAT 133 5
MAT 135 6
MAT 137 5
MAT 139 5
MAT 145 3
MAT 146 3
MAT 150 3
MAT 155 4
MAT 205 3
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MGT
MGT
MGT
MGT
MKT
MGT
MGT
UNC
MGT
SFT
LE
MGT
MGT
MGT
MGT
MGT
MGT
MGT

MKT
MKT
MKT
MKT

UNC
UNC
MTH
MTH
UNC
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH
MTH

100
IXX
1XX
IXX
1IXX
320
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
207
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX

340
2XX
2XX
2XX

0XX
O0XX
098
099
0XX
099
1IXX
121
1XX
130
1IXX
IXX
1IXX
IXX
1IXX
IXX
121
IXX
140
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Mathematics (MAT), continued

Medical Assisting (MA)
Mid-Atlantic Maritime (MMA)

Military Science (MILS)

Mining Information Technology (MIT)

Multi-Craft Technology (MTEC)
Music (MUSI)

Occupational Development (OD)
Painting and Allied Trades (PAT)
Paramedic Science (PAR)
Pharmacy Technician (PHT)

Physical Education

Physical Therapy Assistant (PTA)
Political Science (POLS)

Psychology (PSYC)

Public Library Technology (PLT)
Radiographic Science (RS)
Radiology (RAD)

Reading (REA)

Respiratory (RTT)

Science (SCI)

MAT 210 3

MAT 215 3

MAT 280-283 1-4

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

MUSI 101 3

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

PE 101 1
PE 103 1
PE 104 1
PE 129 1
PE 131 1
PE 158 1

PE  280-289 1-8

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

POLS 101 3
PSYC 200 3
PSYC 215 3
PSYC 225 4

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX
All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX
All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

REA 080 2

REA 098 3

REA 280-283 14

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

SCl 090 3
SCl 110 4
SCl 120 4
SCl 201 4
SCl 220 3
SCl 230 4

SCI  280-283 14
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MGT
MTH
MTH

MUS

PEL
PEL
PEL
PEL
PEL
PEL
PEL

PSC

PSY
PSY
PSY

UNC
UNC
UNC

UNC
PHY
PS
ISC
CHM
UNC
UNC

218
2XX
2XX

142

1IXX
140
180
118
119
IXX
2XX

104

201
2XX
408

0XX
0XX
2XX

0XX
101
1IXX
2XX
2XX
2XX
2XX
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Social Science (SS)

Spanish (SPAN)

Techical Studies (TS)
Technical Training for Adults (TTA)
Transportation Systems (TRANS)

Workforce Development (WFD)

SS 150 3
SS 155 3
SS 200 3
SS 201 3
SS 210 3

SS 280-289 1-4
SPAN 101 3
SPAN 102 3
SPAN 280-289 1-6
All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX
All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX

All courses Unclassified 1XX or 2XX
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GEO
GEO
PSY
UNC
SOoC
UNC

SPN
SPN
SPN

100
203
201
2XX
200
2XX

101
102
2XX
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